CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512 www.energy.ca.gov



November 5, 2009

The Honorable Roy Ashburn California State Senate State Capitol, Room 3060 Sacramento, CA 95814

DOCKET 09-AFC-5 NOV 05 2009

DATE

REC'D NOV 05 2009

Dear Senator Ashburn:

On August 10, 2009, Mojave Solar LLC submitted an Application for Certification (AFC) to construct and operate the Abengoa Mojave Solar project, a solar electric generating facility that can produce 250 megawatts (MW) using solar parabolic trough technology, in San Bernardino County.

On October 21, 2009, the California Energy Commission accepted the AFC as complete and staff has now begun the data discovery and analysis phase of the project's 12-month licensing process. Over the coming months, the California Energy Commission will conduct a number of public workshops and hearings on the proposal to determine whether Abengoa Mojave Solar should be approved for construction and operation and under what set of conditions should approval be granted. These workshops and hearings will provide the public and local, state and federal agencies the opportunity to ask questions about, and provide input on, the proposed project.

The California Energy Commission staff's Data Response and Issues Resolution Workshop is tentatively scheduled for December 8, 2008. The combined Informational Hearing and Site Visit is scheduled for December 9, 2009 at the City of Barstow, City Council chambers. The California Energy Commission will issue notices for these workshops and hearings separately at least 10 days prior to each meeting.

We are available to brief you and your staff on the California Energy Commission's power plant review process and the specifics of the Mojave Solar LLC application. Please contact Chris Marxen, Assistant Executive Director, Office of Governmental Affairs, at (916) 654-4942, if you would like a briefing. If your constituents would like to participate in the Energy Commission's review of the project, they should contact the Energy Commission's Associate Public Adviser, Loreen McMahon, at (916) 654-4489 or toll free in California, at (800) 822-6228 or at publicadviser@energy.state.ca.us.

The status of the project, copies of notices, an electronic version of the AFC, and other relevant documents are available on the California Energy Commission's Internet web site at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/abengoa. You can also subscribe to receive e-mail notification of all notices at http://www.energy.ca.gov/listservers/index.html.

Sincerely,

Original signed by: **MELISSA JONES Executive Director**



BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1516 NINTH STREET, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 1-800-822-6228 - www.energy.ca.gov

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION
FOR THE ABENGOA MOJAVE
SOLAR POWER PLANT

APPLICANT

Emiliano Garcia Sanz General Manager Abengoa Solar Inc. 11500 West 13th Avenue Lakewood, CO 80215 emiliano.garcia@solar.abengoa.com

Scott D. Frier
Chief Operating Officer
Abengoa Solar Inc.
13911 Park Ave., Ste. 206
Victorville, CA 92392
scott.Frier@solar.abengoa.com

Tandy McMannes 2030 Addison Street, Suite 420 Berkeley, CA 94704 tandy.mcmannes@solar.abengoa.com

APPLICANT'S CONSULTANTS

Frederick H. Redell, PE Redell Engineering, Inc. 1820 E. Garry Ave., Ste. 116 Santa Ana, CA 92705 fred@redellengineering.com

COUNSEL FOR APPLICANT

Christopher T. Ellison Ellison, Schneider & Harris 2600 Capitol Ave. Sacramento, CA 95816 cte@eslawfirm.com Docket No. 09-AFC-5

PROOF OF SERVICE (Established 10/21/09)

INTERESTED AGENCIES

California ISO <u>e-recipient@caiso.com</u>

<u>INTERVENORS</u>

ENERGY COMMISSION

JULIA LEVIN
Commissioner and
Presiding Member
ilevin@energy.state.ca.us

JAMES D. BOYD Vice Chairman and Associate Member jboyd@energy.state.ca.us

Paul Kramer Hearing Officer pkramer@energy.state.ca.us

Chris Hoffman
Project Manager
choffman@energy.state.ca.us

Christine Hammond
Staff Counsel
chammond@energy.state.ca.us

Public Adviser's Office publicadviser@energy.state.ca.us

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I, <u>April Albright</u>, declare that on <u>November 5, 2009</u>, 2009, I served and filed copies of the attached <u>Elected Official Letters</u>, dated <u>November 5, 2009</u>. The original document, filed with the Docket Unit, is accompanied by a copy of the most recent Proof of Service list, located on the web page for this project at:

[http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/mariposa/index.html].

The document has been sent to both the other parties in this proceeding (as shown on the Proof of Service list) and to the Commission's Docket Unit, in the following manner:

For s	service to all other parties:
✓	sent electronically to all email addresses on the Proof of Service list;
✓	by personal delivery or by depositing in the United States mail at Sacramento, CA, with first-class postage thereon fully prepaid and addressed as provided on the Proof of Service list above to those addresses NOT marked "email preferred."
AND	
For fi	iling with the Energy Commission:
✓	sending an original paper copy and one electronic copy, mailed and
-	emailed respectively, to the address below (preferred method);
OR	emailed respectively, to the address below (preferred method);
	emailed respectively, to the address below (preferred method); _depositing in the mail an original and 12 paper copies, as follows:

1516 Ninth Street, MS-4 Sacramento, CA 95814-5512 docket@energy.state.ca.us

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Original signed by:	
April Albright	